## PROCLAMATION

**WHEREAS**, we have gathered today on this occasion to honor Donald Martin on his dedication to the City of Fort Thomas and the community; and,

**WHEREAS,** Don started with the City in July of 2006 and announced his retirement as of August 31, 2015; and,

**WHEREAS,** in Don's 9 year tenure, he has worked on and accomplished the completion of the amphitheater, the Midway Streetscape Improvements, the Memorial Parkway Path, the improvements to Tower Park, Highland Park and Rossford Park and the new Winkler Softball Field; and,

**WHEREAS,** Don has been a great asset to our city with his knowledge of budgeting and finance and has kept the city on solid financial footing during economic difficulties; and,

**WHEREAS,** Don plans to spend some time traveling, bird watching and hanging out with his son Robbie and their dog, Muskie, and maybe sleep in from time to time; and,

**WHEREAS,** Don is not one to sit around so on behalf of all of his friends and co-workers at the City, we wish him the best in his next adventure, wherever that may be, he will be greatly missed here at the City of Fort Thomas.

NOW, THEREFORE, I ERIC HAAS, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF FORT THOMAS, CAMPBELL COUNTY, KENTUCKY, do hereby proclaim that August 31, 2015, be declared as:

## "DON MARTIN DAY"

within the City of Fort Thomas and hereby ask that local citizens honor him and express best wishes and admiration to him on his day.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** I have hereunto set my hand this 17<sup>th</sup> day of August, in the year of our Lord Two Thousand and Fifteen.

Eric Haas, Mayor City of Fort Thomas, Kentucky